

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Isby & Alderman Jones. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson.

Ordinances Passed:

- O-19-78 Ordinance accepting the proposals for a consultant to prepare a city-wide historic preservation plan for the Planning & Development Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-19-79 Ordinance approving the purchase of right of way and appropriating funds for the Tyler Street Improvement Project for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-19-80 Ordinance appropriating grant funds from the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission for the parking lot improvements on Brewer Lake *Vote 8-0*
- O-19-81 Ordinance waive the bid process for the purchase and installation of three a/c units for the Don Owens Sports Center for the Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-19-82 Ordinance authorizing the reclassification of positions within the Parks & Recreation Department. Vote 8-0
- O-19-83 Ordinance appropriating grant funds from the 2017 Justice Assistance Grant for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 8-0*

Resolutions Passed:

- R-19-31 Resolution expressing the willingness of the City of Conway to utilize 2019 JAG program funds. Vote 8-0
- R-19-32 Resolution expressing the willingness of the City to utilize EPA funds administered by the ANRC for the Markham Square water quality demonstration project. *Vote 8-0*
- R-19-33 Resolution accepting the grant funding from ADEM for the Tyler Street Bridge over Tucker Creek Project for the Transportation Department. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved July 23rd, 2019 Council minutes. Vote 8-0
- Approved Jack Bell nomination to the Conway Health Facilities Board for a five year term. Vote 8-0
- Approved Agreement with the Conway School District for the SRO agreement for the school year 2019-2020. Vote 8-0

Next City Council meeting – Tuesday, August 27th, 2019 Deadline Tuesday, August 20th, 2019@ 12pm